69-82
69
Rudarsko-geološko-naftni zbornik
(The Mining-Geology-Petroleum Engineering Bulletin)
UDC: 622.7
DOI: 10.17794/rgn.2023.1.7
Original scientific paper
Corresponding author: Hojjat Hosseinzadeh Gharehgheshlagh
e-mail address: h.hoseynzade@uut.ac.ir & h.hoseynzade@yahoo.com
Effects of various grinding aids dosage
on comminution efficiency
and cement characteristics
Hojjat Hosseinzadeh Gharehgheshlagh1*; Sajjad Chehreghani2; Behnam Seyyedi3
1* Mining Engineering Department, Faculty of Environment, Urmia University of Technology (UUT), Box: 57155-419,
Postal code: 5716693188, Band road, Urmia, West Azerbaijan, Iran. ORCID (https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7763-9596).
2Department of Mining Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Urmia University, Urmia, West Azerbaijan, Iran.
(Email: s.chehreghani@urmia.ac.ir). ORCID (https://orcid.org/0000-0003-4230-5454).
3Department of Materials Engineering, Urmia University, Urmia, West Azerbaijan, Iran. Email: b.seyyedi@urmia.ac.ir
Abstract
Grinding aids are materials that are added to cement mixtures to improve the characteristics of the cement or increase
the efficiency of the milling systems or both in the clinker grinding (finish grinding) stage. In this study, the effects of
four grinding aids (Triisopropanolamine based (TIPA), Triethanolamine based (TEA), Hydroxylamine based (HA), and
Calcium nitrate based (CN) grinding aids) in the clinker grinding process were evaluated on the essential characteristics
of the produced cement: namely specific surface area (Blaine number), compressive strength of concrete, and the com-
minution efficiency-retention time (energy saving) at four different dosage levels. In the first step, the grinding time re-
quired to reach the Blaine number of the investigated Cement type (S-OPC: Studied Ordinary Portland Cement) was
obtained as 69.75 minutes by kinetic grinding tests. Afterward, 17 laboratory-scale grinding tests were performed utiliz-
ing S-OPC cement and four grinding aids at four different doses of 0.02%, 0.05%, 0.08% and 0.11 %. The results indicated
that the TIPA-0.11 (Triisopropylamine compound at a dosage level of 0.11%), with a Blaine value of 4069 cm2/g, and grind-
ing efficiency of 19%, had the most significant effect on the fineness and comminution efficiency. Furthermore, the
concrete samples produced from all the grinding aids were tested for their compressive strength at 2, 7, and 28 days. The
results showed that compared to control samples, the highest growth of compressive strength were on day 2 and 7 for
TIPA-0.11 samples with values of 37.08% and 32.44%, respectively. Meanwhile, the highest increase of compressive

db2 (32/65%) 25.40
db3 (13/54%) 19.96
db4 (8/37 %) 14.95
db4 (4/66 %) 10.00
Make Up Ball mm Dc 20.61
Mill Volume cm3 Vm 12011.60
Ball filling % Jb 22.61
Material filling % Jo 8.31
Figure 2: Blaine number – grinding time diagram
of the kinetic tests (Blunk Sample)
Table 3: Grinding aids and their dosages
Grinding Aid type Dosage, % Sample Code
Without the Grinding Aid 0 Blunk
Triisopropanolamine
based
0.02 TIPA-0.02
0.05 TIPA-0.05
0.08 TIPA-0.08
0.11 TIPA-0.11
Triethanolamine based
0.02 TEA-0.02
0.05 TEA-0.05
0.08 TEA-0.08
0.11 TEA-0.11
Hydroxylamine based
0.02 HA-0.02
0.05 HA-0.05
0.08 HA-0.08
0.11 HA-0.11
Calcium nitrate based
0.02 CN-0.02
0.05 CN-0.05
0.08 CN-0.08
0.11 CN-0.11
According to the values considered for different lev-
els of grinding aids, which for all are 0.02%, 0.05%,
0.08% and 0.11% of total sample weight, the addition
rate of grinding aid to the samples of each level will be